

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et

al.,

Defendants,

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>SUMMARY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>LEGAL STANDARDS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>UNCONTESTED FACTS.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>A. Defendants not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Basis of Standing Argument.....</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>B. Defendants not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the §2 Claim .....</b>	<b>7</b>
	1) Defendants’ MSJ Addresses Only 1 <i>Gingles</i> I Factor (Anglo Vote Cohesion) and the Record Includes Evidence of Its Satisfaction.....	8
	2) Defendants’ Reliance on <i>Clements</i> Misplaced.....	9
	3) The Record Includes Evidence of 7 Factors Relevant to the Court’s <i>Gingles</i> II Totality-of-the-Circumstances Analysis.....	12
	4) Conclusion: Genuine, Material Fact Questions Exist Precluding Summary Judgment for the Defendants on the §2 Claim.....	16
	<b>C. Defendants not Entitled to Summary Judgment on First Equal Protection Claim.....</b>	<b>16</b>
	1) Defendants’ Authority Proves that Plaintiffs Pled a <i>Shaw</i> -style Claim.....	16
	2) Clear Evidence Race Preponderated in Crafting the EP.....	18
	3) Defendants Failed to Plead (and Continue to Fail to Provide Any Evidence to Meet Their Burden of Proving) “Good Reason” to Believe VRA Would Have Compelled Their Use of Race in Crafting the EP.....	19
	4) Conclusion: If Defendants Produced Any Evidence, Would Generate a Genuine, Material Fact Question, Not Justify Summary Judgment.....	21
	<b>D. Court Should not Grant Summary Judgment to Defendants on the Alternative Equal Protection Claim, When The Record Reflects Defendants’ Experts’ Testimony, in Apparent Consultation with Defendants’ Counsel, that No Anglo Community, Anywhere, Could be Protected by the VRA .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. ___, ___; 137 S.Ct. 1455, 1464 and 1469 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. ___; 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017).....	4, 6
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....	4
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1257, 191 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2015).....	6
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	19
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 515 U.S. 737; 115 S.Ct. 2431 (1995).....	4, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	passim

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 3

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... passim

**U.S. Courts of Appeals**

*Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
586 F.3d 1019 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*U.S. v. Brown*,  
561 F.3d 420 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*Sanchez v. Colorado*,  
97 F.3d 1303 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 10, 13

*Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. Holyoke*,  
72 F.3d 973 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995)..... 10

*LULAC v. Clements*,  
999 F.2d 831 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... passim

*LULAC v. Clements*,  
986 F.2d 728, 741 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 3

*Skotak v. Tenneco Resins, Inc.*,  
953 F.2d 909 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Russ v. International Paper Co.*,  
943 F.2d 589 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*LTV Ed. Sys., Inc. v. Bell*,  
862 F.2d 1168 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 2

*Seastrunk v. Burns*,  
772 F.2d 143 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 12

*McMillan v. Escambia County*,  
748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)..... 12

**VRA Three-Judge-Paneled United States Trial Courts**

*Perez v. Abbott*,  
253 F.Supp.3d 864, 944 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 12, 14, 15, 17

*Perez v. Abbott*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129982 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 10

*Perez v. Texas*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155222, \*24, and \*44-\*46 (W.D. Tex. 2011)..... 3, 7

*Hays v. Louisiana*,  
936 F.Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)..... 4, 7

**U.S. District Courts**

*Lopez v. Abbott*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50216 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 10

*Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135194, \*48-\*49 (M.D. La. 2017)..... 10

*Benavidez v. Irving I.S.D.*,  
Civil Action No. 3:13–CV–0087–D, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113239, \*11-\*12 (N.D. Tex.  
Aug. 15, 2014) ..... 3, 4

*Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
Civil Action No. 3:10–CV–1425–D, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108086, \*73 n.37 (N.D. Tex.  
Aug. 2, 2012) ..... 4

*Pol. Civ. Voters Org. v. Terrell*,  
565 F. Supp. 338, 346 (N.D. Tex. 1983) ..... 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV,  
..... 1, 4, 17, 18

**STATUTES**

Voting Rights Act §2 ..... passim

Voting Rights Act §5 ..... 19, 20

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 ..... 19  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... 19  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News. 1982, 177, 205 ..... 12

**TREATISES**

5A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1347, p. 184 (2d ed. 1990) ..... 19
